
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas and 
David Williams

Co-opted Members
Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark, Bernard Stuart and 
Rev. John Thelwell

2 September 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 8th September, 2016 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
7 July 2016.

Public Document Pack



2

4 LEARNING FROM THE SCHOOL PERFORMANCE MONITORING GROUP 
(Pages 9 - 52)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Education.

Purpose: To receive a report on progress and learning from the SPMG
5 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 YEAR-END PROGRESS (Pages 53 - 78)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.  
Portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Management.

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring. 

6 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 79 - 88)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.  
Portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Management.

Purpose: To provide analysis of the Council's progress towards national 
indicators set by the Welsh Government.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 89 - 98)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 JULY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on 
Thursday, 7 July 2016.

PRESENT: Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy 
Dunbobbin, David Healey, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews,  Vicky 
Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Janine Beggan, David Hytch, and Rebecca Stark   

APOLOGIES: Councillors Colin Legg and Phil Lightfoot

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education,  
Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Corporate Finance Manager, Finance 
Manager, and Senior Manager School Improvement.  (For minute no.11) 
Ashley Jones, Chief Officer,  Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement 
Service (GwE).

IN ATTENDANCE:
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.  

10 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 June 2016 had been 
circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer referred to page 5 and said that ‘Ysgol 
Trelawnyd’ should be amended to read ‘Ysgol Trelogan’.

Mr. David Hytch referred to page 9, first paragraph, second line and said that 
the word ‘to’ should be amended to read ‘the’.  

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



11. REGIONAL SCHOOL EFFECTIVENESS AND IMPROVEMENT SERVICE 
(GwE)

The Chair introduced and welcomed Ashley Jones, Chief Officer,  
Regional School Effecti
[...]
the Committee to share the planning, 
pioneering, and good practice in education.  

In response to the further question which had been raised by Councillor 
Matthews on school improvement and how intervention by GwE was 
measured. The Chief Officer referred to the data included on learner 
outcomes and self evaluation within the annual work programme which had 
previously been presented to the Committee.  Referring to the Authority’s 
Improvement Plan which contained some activities from GwE the Chief 

Page 4



Officer said that additional detail could be included in the Plan in terms of 
performance indicators for the successful performance of school and the 
education system.  The Chief Officer also suggested that information/analysis 
on Value for Money in relation to services provided by GwE be included in the 
next update report.

    Councillor David Mackie referred to the Development Programmes, 
detailed within the presentation, and asked whether information on the take-
up of training by Headteachers and teachers could be provided.  The Chief 
Officer  agreed to provide this information which could also include feedback 
from those who had completed the development programmes.

Mrs. Rebecca Stark expressed some concerns around how grant 
funding was spent.  In responding Mr. Jones referred to the monitoring of the 
PDG grant and explained that the resources made available from the Grant 
were  directed back to the pupils who had generated the grant.  The Senior 
Manager School Improvement explained how the PDG grant was maximised 
in the early years settings and commented on the impact of a poorer start 
from birth.

RESOLVED

(a) That Flintshire’s priorities and objectives within the GwE Business Plan 
be noted; 

(b) That the Committee receives an update on the work to improve Level 
2+ outcomes for leaners at Key Stage 4 (5 GSCE’s A* - C including 
English/Welsh and Mathematics) in the summer of 2016; and

(c) That the Committee receives an update on the successful development 
and delivery of GwE’s two integrated core programmes:-

 the Challenge and Support Programme
 the Development Programme

12. EDUCATION & YOUTH PORTFOLIO BUDGET 2017/18 

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report to 
provide an update on the budget pressures and proposed efficiencies for the 
Education & Youth Portfolio for 2017/18.  He provided background information 
and context and commented on a forecast overall ‘gap’ between the 
Authority’s anticipated income and predicted cost pressures of £14.4M.  This 
presented a working ‘gap’ of £8.1M between the forecast ‘gap’ and the 
combined total of working corporate and service portfolio efficiency proposals 
of £6.3M.  

The Chief Officer gave a presentation to summarise the progress made 
by the Education & Youth Portfolio in delivering efficiencies to date, the 
proposed efficiencies for 2017/18, and the potential cost pressures.  The main 
points of the presentation were:

Page 5



 Local context – schools
 Local context – portfolio
 Education & Youth Portfolio – efficiencies
 Cost pressures

In line with the information included within the presentation slides, the 
Chief Officer said that the full resilience statement would be presented at the  
meeting of the Committee scheduled to be held on 8 September, 2016.

The Chief Officer also gave a commitment to bring a report on the 
Alternative Delivery Model for the School Music Service to the Committee 
during Autumn. 

The Chair raised concerns around the location of the GwE 
development programmes and the associated costs for staff to travel to attend 
the training.  The Chief Officer explained that programmes were delivered in 
each hub and many meetings were held in the GwE office in Colwyn Bay.  He 
agreed to provide further information on the delivery programme and the 
location of training programmes.

During discussion the Corporate Finance Manager provided 
clarification on the queries raised by Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer around 
the £14.4M gap anticipated between the Authority’s income and cost 
pressures, and the Service portfolio Business Plan projections.  In response 
to the further concerns raised by Councillor Steele-Mortimer around ‘small 
schools’ the Corporate Finance Manager gave an assurance that the savings 
outlined within the presentation did not include further proposals to close 
schools in Flintshire.   

Mr. David Hytch expressed concerns that the Education and Youth 
Service may have reached a “financial tipping point”.  The Chief Officer said 
that the impact of austerity had been felt in all public services but he remained 
positive that learners would continue to be able to achieve.  The Finance 
Manager commented that primary school balances had increased in  
comparison to previous years, however, this was not the case in secondary 
schools and some secondary schools faced a deficit balance. 

In response to questions from Mrs. Rebecca Stark on the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), the Education and Youth Overview 
& Scrutiny Facilitator agreed to provide the co-opted members of the 
Committee with a copy of the MTFS report and the minutes from the meeting 
of the County Council held on 24 September 2015. 

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin proposed an amendment to the 
recommendation in the report.  He proposed that the Committee supported 
the proposed efficiencies for 2017/18  in order to mitigate the central 
Government Austerity Programme.  This was seconded by Councillor Carolyn 
Thomas who proposed a further amendment that the Committee supports 
further lobbying of the Welsh Government, as it was concerned that the 

Page 6



service was at a financial tipping point.  Members were asked to vote on the 
proposed amendment put forward by Councillor Dunbobbin and when put to 
the vote this was carried. 

Councillors Marion Bateman, Nancy Matthews and David Mackie 
abstained from the vote because they only agreed with the se
[...]
lpful process.  The Chair  

Page 7



asked what would happen if a licenced deficit exceeded the highest surplus 
held at another school.  The Chief Officer agreed to provide information on 
this query and the other matters raised by Members within the school 
balances report to be submitted to the Committee in November.  He also 
agreed to include information in the report on the work of the School Budget 
Forum around school budgets.

Councillor Nancy Matthews asked if the Committee could receive an 
update report on the School Meal Service.  It was agreed that the Facilitator 
would liaise with officers to identify meeting dates for the suggested additional 
items and send a revised forward work programme to the Committee to ask 
Members if they had any further items they wished to add.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the amendments to Forward Work Programme be approved; 

(b) That a copy of the Forward Work Programme be shared with Members 
of the Committee, once meeting dates had been identified for the 
suggested additional items; and

(c) That the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in 
consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair and officers, be authorised to 
vary the work programme between meetings, as the need arises.

14. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.32 pm)

………………………
Chairman

Page 8



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 8 September 2016

Report Subject Learning from the School Performance Monitoring Group

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an annual update to the E&Y Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the work of the School Performance Monitoring Group (SPMG).  
The purpose of the SPMG is to challenge schools which are underperforming but 
also to ensure that the resources of the Local Authority and the Regional School 
Effectiveness and Improvement Service for North Wales (GwE) are being 
appropriately directed to schools in order for them to make progress and improve 
outcomes for their learners.

The group also provides elected members with the opportunity to strengthen their 
knowledge of the performance of individual schools in both the primary and 
secondary sector and actively work alongside officers in providing the necessary 
challenge and support.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members receive the report on the work undertaken by the School 
Performance Monitoring Group.

2 That members endorse the School Performance Monitoring Group to 
continue to work in the same way with targeted schools in 2016-17.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE SCHOOL PERFORMANCE MONITORING GROUP

1.01 Membership of the group for the academic year 2015-16 was as follows:

 

Cllr Chris Bithell                 Lead Member for Education & Youth
Cllr Ian Roberts                 Chair, E&Y Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Mr David Hytch                 E&Y Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Cllr Dave Mackie               E&Y Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Cllr Nancy Matthews         E&Y Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Cllr Marion Bateman         E&Y Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Ian Budd                           Chief Officer, Education & Youth
Claire Homard                  Senior Manager – School Improvement
GwE Challenge 
Adviser    

Depending on which school in SSMG

1.02 The criteria for monitoring schools is based on three key factors – those 
schools with data trends showing a period of performance below the Free 
School Meal benchmarks for their family of schools, those schools which 
are categorised as Amber or Red by the LA & GwE as part of the national 
categorisation model and those in an Estyn follow up category i.e. Estyn 
Monitoring, In Need of Significant Improvement or Special Measures. 

1.03 The Headteacher a
[...]
ferral 
Units from September 2010 (Estyn, 2010) 
Guidance for inspection of and Local Authority Education Services for Children and 
Young People from September 2010 (Estyn, 2011) 

35 Page 52



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 8th September 2016

Report Subject Improvement Plan 2015/16 Year-end Progress

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Report By Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan 2015/16 was adopted by the Council in June 2015.  This 
report presents the monitoring of progress for the fourth quarter/year end of 
2015/16 focusing on the areas of under performance relevant to the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas 
of under-performance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the 2015/16 Improvement Plan 2015/16 
Year-end Progress Report, highlight concerns and feedback details of any 
challenge to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
which is responsible for the overview and monitoring of performance.

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 YEAR-END 
PROGRESS REPORT 

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring report gives an explanation of the 
progress being made towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2015/16 Improvement Plan.  The narrative is supported by performance 
indicators and/or milestones which evidence achievement.  In addition, 
there is an assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they 
are controlled.

1.02 The detailed sub-priority report, shown at Appendix 1, is in a new format, 
which has been generated from the new performance management 
solution, CAMMS.

1.03 CAMMS has been purchased to provide benefits which include: 
 efficiencies by reducing duplication and data entry;
 a single version of the truth; 
 i
[...]
 Year 
Actual Actual

Performance 
Indicator 

Trend
Target Performance 

RAG

SCC/037 The average external qualifications point score for 16 year old looked 
after children in any local authority maintained learning setting

358 248.22 270

Lead Officer: Liz Barron - Business Planning & Project Co-ordinator
Reporting Officer: Liz Barron - Business Planning & Project Co-ordinator
Aspirational Target: 423.00
Progress Comment: New LAC Co-ordinator in post to monitor progression through more effective individual data analysis.

P
age 88



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 8th September, 2016

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred 
[...]
nclude 
attendance and exclusions in 
annual leaner outcomes report

To provide Members with a summary of learner 
outcomes across primary and secondary school

Chief Officer Education 
and Youth

April Regional School Effectiveness 
and Improvement Service 
(GwE)

To receive an update on progress with the 
development of the regional school effectiveness and 
improvement service, to include a presentation from 
the Chief Officer of GwE.

Chief Officer Education 
and Youth

November School Balances To provide the Committee with details of the closing 
balances held by Flintshire schools at the end of the 
financial year

Finance Manager

Annually Learning from the School 
Performance Monitoring 
Group (SPMG)

To receive the annual report on progress and learning 
from the SPMG

Senior Manager – 
School Improvement

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Learning from the School Performance Monitoring Group
	Appendix 1 - Schools Causing Concern Circular 004-2012

	5 Improvement Plan 2015/16 Year-end Progress
	Appendix 1 – Improvement Plan 2015/16 Year-end Progress Report – Skills and Learning

	6 Performance Report 2015/16
	Appendix 1: Performance Progress Report 2015/16 Part 1: National Strategic Indicators and Public Accountability Measures – relevant to the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 SEPTEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Room, County Hall, 
Mold at 2pm on Thursday, 8 September 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, David 
Healey, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Rebecca Stark, Bernard Stuart and Reverend John 
Thelwell

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot and 
David Williams
Co-opted members: Janine Beggan and David Hÿtch

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education; Chief 
Officer, Education & Youth; and Senior Manager, School Improvement

IN ATTENDANCE: Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

15. URGENT ITEM

The Chairman advised that there would be an additional item on School 
Modernisation following consideration of the minutes of the previous meeting.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

17. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters Arising

Minute number 11: Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement 
Service (GwE) - Councillor Dave Mackie referred to the information provided on 
the Development Programme training for Head Teachers and pointed out that 
only four of the participants were from Flintshire.  The Senior Manager, School 
Improvement said that this would be pursued.  She advised that attendance data 
had been sought to track those who were accessing the training and confirmed 
that all new Head Teachers in Flintshire had attended during the summer.

Councillor Mackie asked if anything could be done to help improve the 
take-up of this training.  The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) provided 



explanation on changes to the National Professional Qualification for Headship 
(NPQH) in Wales which was to become non-mandatory for future Head Teacher 
appointments.  The Welsh Government was currently working on this 
Development Programme which would run from 2017.

Minute number 12: Education & Youth Portfolio Budget 2017/18 - the 
Facilitator agreed to re-send to Mrs. Rebecca Stark the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy report and minutes of the County Council meeting from September 2015 
which had been circulated to the co-opted members.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

18. ADDITIONAL ITEM - SCHOOL MODERNISATION

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) provided an update on School 
Modernisation.  Following the closure of Ysgol Maes Edwin (Flint Mountain) and 
Ysgol Llanfynydd at the end of the summer term, he took the opportunity to thank 
the leadership teams of both schools for their support to learners, their families 
and the school staff.  He also felt it was important to recognise the partnership 
working with primary schools in Sychdyn and Treuddyn.

On the federation between Ysgol Mornant and Ysgol Maes Garmon, work 
was continuing to support governors and build the partnership.

In respect of John Summers High School, the decision made by the Welsh 
Government (WG) was to remove 6th form provision from 31 August 2016 and to 
discontinue 11-16 provision which meant that the school would close from 
31 August 2017.  This was on condition that the Council would continue to work 
on the business case to WG to obtain approval for capital refurbishment works at 
Connah’s Quay High School.  The Chief Officer expressed disappointment that 
the decision had been issued by WG on a Bank Holiday weekend and assured 
Members that he had contacted the Head Teacher as soon as possible to make 
arrangements to meet with staff at the first available opportunity.  The Chair of 
Governors had given a commitment that support would be provided through the 
transition period and the senior leadership team was contributing positively 
towards implementing the transition plan which had been shared during the 
decision-making process.  Neighbouring schools had demonstrated a high level 
of ownership and commitment to collaborate with John Summers High School on 
the transition, including aligning examination options to support GCSE learners.

The Chief Officer would continue to update the Committee on progress 
with the transition arrangements and gave a reminder that decisions to close 
schools were subject to significant analysis and only where Members and the 
Minister felt satisfied that the continued quality of education would, at the very 
least, be maintained.

Councillor David Healey welcomed plans for curriculum alignment and 
asked whether the progress of Year 10-11 pupils who transferred to other 
schools could be tracked to compare their GCSE achievements with predicted 
outcomes.  He referred to Members’ concerns that the decision issued by WG 



had been leaked on social media before local Members could be informed.  The 
Chief Officer spoke about the well-established protocol used to inform key 
stakeholders of such decisions during term time, but said that everything possible 
was done given the timing of this particular decision by WG.  He intended to write 
to WG to convey the challenges in supporting communities under these 
circumstances.

On tracking pupils’ progress, the Chief Officer said that detailed analysis 
would be provided and that school systems were followed up where results 
differed significantly from tracking.  The Level 2+ target set by John Summers 
High School was 40.3% to achieve a minimum of five GCSEs including English 
and Maths.  Tracking throughout the year had decreased to 37.9% before Easter, 
with the final data at 22.4% much lower than the county average of 61.2% and 
that of a neighbouring secondary school at 65.8%.

Councillor Chris Bithell agreed that the timing of the decision issued by 
WG and subsequent leak on social media was unfortunate.  Following this 
decision, the transition plan could now be implemented, incorporating the links 
with Connah’s Quay High School.

On the closure of Ysgol Maes Edwin, Councillor Marion Bateman said that 
Ysgol Owen Jones in Northop should also be recognised for their work in helping 
with the transition of pupils.

Councillor Nancy Matthews requested details of the number of students 
enrolled on courses at the Deeside sixth form centre at the start of term along 
with the number of post-16 courses available.  It was agreed that this information 
would be included in the next School Modernisation Update at the October 
meeting.  Councillor Bithell commented that around 120 courses had been 
reported when the Committee was last updated.  He went on to explain that 
previous enquiries about a particular course not being available had been due to 
a lack of demand.

In response to a query by Councillor Paul Cunningham, it was explained 
that the closure of Ysgol Maes Edwin meant that the building was now surplus to 
education requirements and would be under the guardianship of the Property 
Services team and the Council’s Asset Board.

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer sought an update on the area reviews in 
Brynford, Lixwm and Rhosesmor, and was informed that the results of the 
informal consultation would be reported to Cabinet.

Mrs. Rebecca Stark commended those involved in the transitional 
arrangements for school closures.  She referred to the disparity in tracking and 
outcomes at John Summers High School and asked whether this could have 
been affected by any change in cohort numbers during the year and if the school 
had sought support from GwE.  She felt that a review of the approach to tracking 
outcomes may be needed if a similar level of disparity was evident at other 
schools.  The Chief Officer reminded the Committee that as a ‘red’ support school 
in the national categorisation model, John Summers High School was amongst 
the most vulnerable schools and was therefore subject to intensive support from 
GwE.  In addition, vulnerable schools and those with significant performance 



issues were identified and monitored by the School Performance Monitoring 
Group.  He added that cohort numbers at John Summers High School had not 
changed significantly so this was not a major factor for the difference in 
outcomes.

Councillor Dave Mackie spoke about the need for additional support for 
Year 11 pupils who had moved to other schools during their final year.

The Senior Manager, School Improvement assured the Committee that 
tracking was part of the detailed transitional arrangements and that progress had 
been made in correlating curriculum subjects to ensure continuity of studies.  As 
part of the arrangements, a meeting had been held to gather the concerns of 
parents of pupils at John Summers High School to enable the Council to collate 
and share the responses.

With reference to Ysgol Llanfynydd and other schools in general, 
Councillor Carolyn Thomas asked that the Property Services team work with local 
Members to seek alternative uses for empty buildings as opposed to boarding 
them up.  She also asked whether funding was available to improve parking 
provision at the school campus in Treuddyn.  The Chief Officer agreed to find out 
and respond separately on the parking issue.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

19. LEARNING FROM THE SCHOOL PERFORMANCE MONITORING GROUP

The Senior Manager, School Improvement introduced the annual update 
on the work of the School Performance Monitoring Group (SPMG) which sought 
to challenge underperforming schools and ensure that they received the 
necessary support from the Council and GwE to progress and improve learner 
outcomes.

The Senior Manager provided an overview of the criteria for monitoring 
schools and the approach taken by the SPMG.  Feedback from school 
representatives and panel members reflected positively on outcomes from the 
process in seeking improvements and developing a greater understanding of the 
challenges facing schools.  Whilst the work of the SPMG had contributed to 
improvements in primary school outcomes, there would be a greater focus on 
secondary schools in future.

Councillor Chris Bithell thanked Members of the Committee for their 
involvement on the SPMG in working with officers to provide the necessary 
challenge and support to schools.

Following comments by the Chairman about schools targeted by the 
Welsh Government (WG) Schools Challenge Cymru programme, the Chief 
Officer said that changes were due to be announced by WG.

Councillor David Healey referred to the need to improve outcomes for 
learners in receipt of free school meals across the UK and welcomed the positive 



contributions made by Flintshire schools including that of Flint High School and 
the Connah’s Quay consortium.  The Senior Manager reported that schools were 
adapting positively to using the Pupil Deprivation Grant funding to support this 
cohort of pupils.  In particular, at Key Stage 2 in primary schools and in the 
Foundation Phase, there was evidence that performance was levelling out 
between pupils from deprived backgrounds and those who were not.  The Chief 
Officer advised that the Cabinet Secretary for Education had given an ongoing 
commitment to Pupil Deprivation Grant funding in recognition of the impact on 
learners.

Members praised the support from the Senior Manager and the team in 
relation to the tracking process.

As a panellist on the SPMG, Councillor Nancy Matthews had found the 
process to be interesting and particularly welcomed the informal nature of the 
discussions.  Councillor Dave Mackie praised the level of detail within the report 
and commented that issues were sometimes outside the control of the school.  
Councillor Marion Bateman described the process on the panel as a two-way 
experience and encouraged more Members to participate.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report on the work undertaken by the School Performance 
Monitoring Group be noted; and

(b) That the Committee endorse the School Performance Monitoring Group to 
continue to work in the same way with targeted schools in 2016-17.

20. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2015/16 YEAR-END PROGRESS

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) presented the report to consider 
progress towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2015/16 Improvement 
Plan, focussing on the areas of under-performance relevant to the Committee 
during the fourth quarter/year end.

Councillor Nancy Matthews asked whether apprenticeships were tracked 
to establish outcomes.  The Chief Officer referred to Flintshire’s excellent record 
in engaging 16 year-olds in education, training and employment.  Whilst there 
was no individual tracking mechanism and no national data on this, targeted local 
support and statistics were in place to monitor young people not engaged in 
training or employment.

The Chairman asked if data was available to indicate whether students at 
the new Deeside sixth form centre were completing their courses.  The Chief 
Officer said that cohort numbers were available but individuals were not tracked.  
In response to a question from Councillor Matthews about tracking students’ 
progress at the centre, the Chief Officer explained that achievement of high 
grades at ‘A’ level was an issue across the county and that the new centre aimed 
to provide a learning environment with quality teaching in which young people to 
thrive.



The Chairman asked that the next School Modernisation update report 
include data on which high schools the students at the Deeside sixth form centre 
had attended.

Mrs. Rebecca Stark questioned the risk on school places to meet future 
demands.  The Chief Officer spoke about a range of factors including changing 
demographics, education contributions from larger local housing developments 
and the reconfiguration of classroom spaces according to need.  He also said 
there was a need to balance school place planning within the national guideline 
on surplus places whilst maintaining reasonable access to education.

In response to a query from Councillor Paul Cunningham, there was 
discussion on the range of apprenticeship opportunities within the Council’s 
programme and those in partnership with others.  Reference was also made to 
the first Apprentice Fair held by the Council earlier in the year.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

21. PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015/16

The Committee received a report analysing the Council’s progress towards 
the national indicators set by the Welsh Government (WG) during 2015/16.  The 
information included trend analysis for indicators relevant to the Committee 
together with an overall view across the organisation.

Councillor Dave Mackie highlighted the need for final statements of special 
education need to be issued within the deadline.  Councillor Chris Bithell 
explained that this indicator represented a small cohort and that the downward 
trend had been due to only one late report arising from staff absence.

Mrs. Rebecca Stark referred to the current financial challenges in local 
government and welcomed the Council’s consistently good performance which 
had been recognised in the Wales Audit Office draft Annual Improvement Report 
for 2014/15.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

22. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator agreed to contact Ysgol Treffynnon in Holywell with a view to holding 
the October meeting at that venue; if this was not the case, the meeting would be 
moved to an alternative date.  This was agreed by the Committee.

Mrs. Rebecca Stark suggested that Sychdyn Primary School could be 
asked to host a meeting at the end of the year and that the Head Teacher could 
perhaps provide an informal report on how transferred pupils were settling in.



A similar suggestion was also made by Councillor Carolyn Thomas for a 
meeting to be held at Ysgol Parc y Llan at a later date.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated and noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

23. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.30 pm)

Chairman


